

FIRST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

ATTESTATION OF

	Questions to be put to the Recruit before Enlistment.
1. What is you	
	(2 40 m) B-
2. Wrat is your	0 10 0 10
3. Are you a B	itish Subject? 3. N. C.
	age? 4
	Trade or Calling?
6. Are you Marr	ied?
Have you ever jesty's Forces	r served in any Branch of His Ma , naval or military, if so, which?
8. Are you will cinated?	ing to be vaccinated or re-vac-) 8. Marcinated.
9. Are you willi	
Nice?	ng to be enlisted for General Ser-) 9.
10. Did you rece stand its mean	ive a Notice, and do you under- ling, and who gave it to you?} 10
11. Are you willin to be signed b	g to serve upon the conditions as embodied in the roll of service 11.
made by me to the	above questions are true and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made.
made by me to the	above questions are true of that I am willing to fulfit the engagements made,
made by me to the	above questions are true and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made.
May /	above questions are true of that I am willing to fulfit the engagements made,
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OBJECT OF THE HEIT OF THE STIPLE OF RECRUIT. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OH Managery King George the Fifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and faithfully against of the conditions of my service. CERTIFICATE OF MORISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER.
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, accordit The Recruit abi he would be liable to	ACTION OF TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OH Majest King George the Fifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and faithfully defer the provide in the Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against get the conditions of my service. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. We named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions be punished as provided in the Army Act.
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according the would be the beautiful to the beautiful to the above ques	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION OF COMMENT OF CO
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, accordi The Recruit ab- he would be liable to The above ques I have taken ca	ATHER OF RAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. CONTROL OF THE OFFICER OFFICE
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according the would be liable to the above quest in have taken can as replied to, and the	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OF TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. OF TAKEN BY TAK
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according the would be liable to the above quest in have taken can as replied to, and the	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OERITIFICATE OF MADISTRATE OF ARTESTATION OF CONTROL OF THE ACT O
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according the would be liable to the above quest in have taken can as replied to, and the	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OB make onth, that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Fifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will so in dury faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that John Successors, but the successors of the William Companies of the William Successors of the William Successor
bear true allegiance bear true allegiance bear true allegiance The Recruit all the true true true The Recruit all the the would be liable to The above que I have taken ce as replied to, and the on thisds	OATH TO SE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO SE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OB make oath, that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against go to the conditions of my service. Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against go to the conditions of my service heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against person of the conditions of my service heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against person of the conditions of my service heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against two manded was caused by the published as provided in the Army Act. OERTIFICATE OF MADE ATTESTING OFFICER. Signature of Attesting Officer.
bear true sitesiance bound, homestly and all enemies, accordi The Recruit ab he would be liable to The above as a replied to, and the on thisda	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OR ATTESTATION OFFICER. TO the conditions of my service. The conditions were then read to the Recruit in my presone. The third was a service of the conditions of my service. The third be understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered a said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all cenemies, according to the bear of the bear o	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OB make oath, that I will be faithful and fai
bear true allegiance bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, accordi The Recruit alue the would be liable to The above ques I have taken on as replied to, and on thisda May yet I certify that the property of the control of	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. OERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OF ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAIISTRATE OR ATTESTATION OFFICER. TO the conditions of my service. The conditions were then read to the Recruit in my presone. The third was a service of the conditions of my service. The third be understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered a said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
bear true allegiance bound, honestly and all enemies, according to the bear of	OATH TO SE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO SE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OB make oath, that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against up to the conditions of my service Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against get to the conditions of my service Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against two parts of the conditions of my service Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against two parts of the conditions of my service Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against two parts of the short of the shor

viz:—(Name).....on the (Date)

DESCRIPTIVE REPORT ON ENLISTMENET Name trank & Jurner Height 5 years /0 months. Apparent age 19 feet Girth when fully expanded Chest Measurement inches Range of expansion Distinctive marks... INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY RECRUIT Name and Address of next of kin New Branches, South Side Relationship Particulars as to Marriage (a) Christian and Surname of Woman to whom married, and whether spinster or widow. (b) Place and date of marriage. (c) Present address. (d) Initials of Officer verifying entry. (d) (6) Particulars as to Children Christian Names STATEMENT OF THE SERVICES Service not al-lowed to reckon for fixing the rate of pension Service in Re-serve not allow-ed to reckon to-wards G. C. Pay Signature of Officers certi-Corps in Rgt. or which served Depot Promotion, Reductions, Casualties, &c. Army Rank fying correctness of Dates Years Days Years Days Service towards limited engagement reckons from Joined at

Total Service forfeited as above

, " Pension





FIRST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

ATTESTATION OF

. 1 -1	- 00-0
No. 2653	Name Frank C. L.
00.00	ofanie 1

umer Corps Questions to be put to the Recruit before Enlistment.

	L. What is your name?
	2. Wrat is your full Address? 32/ South Lind River
	3. Are you a British Subject? 3. Yes.
	4. What is your age? 4
	5. What is your Trade or Calling? 5. Canada and the trade
	6. Are you Married? 6. 70.0
	7. Have you ever served in any Branch of His Ma ; jesty's Forces, naval or military, if so, which? 7.
	8. Are you willing to be vaccinated or re-vac- 8. Relacionation (1)
	9. Are you willing to be enlisted for General Ser-
	10. Did you receive a Notice, and do you under- stand its meaning, and who gave it to you?
	11. Are you willing to serve upon the conditions as embodied in the roll of service 11.
	do solemniy declare that the above answers made by me to the above questions are true, and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made.
(made by me to the above questions are true, and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made. May I SUNATURE OF RECRUIT. LANDALL WILLIAM MASignature of Witness.
	made by me to the above questions are true, and that I am willing to fulfil the engagements made. May I
(MAY I will be engagements made. AND
	made by me to the above questions are true, and that' am willing to fulfil the engagements made. Moy SIGNATURE OF RECRUIT. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. do make eath, that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to the Majesty King George the Fifth. He lefter and Successors, and that I will as in duty bear true allegiance to the Majesty King George the Fifth. He left and Successors is the Prono, Crown and Digitily against
	Made by me to the above questions are true, and that I am willing to failfi the engagements made. May I am willing to failfi the engagements made. SUNATURE OF RECRUIT. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. Leading the cath, that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King George the Pitth. His liets and Successors, and that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty. His Heirs and Successors, and that I will as in duty bound, honestly and faithfully defend His Majesty. His Heirs and Successors, in Person, Crown and Dignity against all enemies, according to the conditions of my services. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was causified by my that I ibe made say false answer to any of the above questions he would be liable to be punished as provided in the Army Act.
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OF RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions were the read to the Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false nawer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. I have take care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OB make eath, that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, as in duty bound, honesty and faithfully defend His Majesty, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will, as in duty bound, honesty and real true allegiance to the conditions of my service. CENTRIPICATE OF MADSTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence.
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OF RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. OF RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit any of the Army Act. The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. I have take care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered
	DATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. The allegiance to His Majesty King George the Pifth, His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and hear true allegiance to His Majesty. His Heirs and Successors, and that I will as in duty bound, honestly and faithfully defund His Majesty. His Heirs and Successors, and that I will as the duty bound, honestly and faithfully defund His Majesty. His Heirs and Successors, and that I will be faithful and enemies, according to the conditions of my services. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions he would be liable to be punished as provided in the Army Acc. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered as replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that it he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in the made any false answer to any of the above questions are the two understands each question, and that I will be faithful and benefits, according to the conditions of my service. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that it he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered as replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false naswer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in presence. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to any of the above questions are replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTATION. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that it he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in the made any false answer to any of the above questions are the two understands each question, and that I will be faithful and benefits, according to the conditions of my service. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that it he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered as replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false naswer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit in presence. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to any of the above questions are replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the oath before me at
	OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTATION. CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRATE OR ATTESTING OFFICER. The Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions were then read to the Recruit above named was cautioned by me that if he made any false answer to any of the above questions he would be liable to be punished as provided in the Army Act. The above questions were then read to the Recruit in my presence. I have taken care that he understands each question, and that his answer to each question has been duly entered as replied to, and the said recruit has made and signed the declaration and taken the cash before me at. OATH TO BE TAKEN BY RECRUIT ON ATTESTING OFFICER. Signature of Attesting Officer Active Control of the Active C

viz:-(Name) . .

DESCRIPTIVE REPORT ON ENLISTMENET Name TI-CL ner Apparent age 19 years / 0 months. Height Girth when fully expanded inches Range of expansion inches Distinctive marks INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY RECRUIT &. Jurner Name and Address of next of kin New Branches, South Sid Relationship Particulars as to Marriage (a) Christian and Surname of Woman to whom married, and whether spinster or widow. (b) Place and date of marriage. (c) Present address. (d) Initials of Officer verifying entry. (a) (d) Particulars as to Children Christian Names STATEMENT OF THE SERVICES Service in Re-serve not allow-ed to reckon to-wards G. C. Pay Signature of Officers certifying correctness of Corps in Rgt. or Promotion, Reductions, which served Depot Casualties, &c. Army Rank Years Days Years Days Ahuis for let 9/6 work 7-18-16 - compared to (18) dep letfor fact 16. lookital 16-2-17. Furlings then attacker & boy Lepot 18. 2-19 Attacker Loto London 5 4

Discharged In Secretal Unit 14-9-18

Total Service forfeited as above.

Total Service forgagement in 14-9-18 there of discharged 2 year 32 days

tenfor de and for don

below the I down then Hopeful 27.9-17 Surlange to 17-10-19

arrive Renfoundland 1-11-17 6 Corot. 38 1-18

Form. N. F. 1915



This Form is to be used in connection with Pamph. M. E. (1)

In the spaces below should be entered the findings in the toutine of examination set forth in the Appendix. Care should be exercised that each finding be entered after the number below which corresponds to the number

ged	19	conducted at CLB
ate:	aple 18/16	Recruiting Officer:
O OF	1 -01	FINDING
		TINDING
1	N.	
2	No.	1 1/3
3	No.	
. 4	1.	/
5	No.	
7	16.	
8	Geo.	
9	160.	V/-
10		V .
11	A	, ,
12	1	1 . Th
13	Rock & Courses	My L
14	1 com we come and	1 10 1
15	ĵ	CIR ,
16	1	Mr.
17	1	/
18	1	hun
19	6/0 Back	· VIII I
20	1	1. 1
21	1	
22	1	
23	1	
24	1	
25	1	
26	1	
27	4	
28	A	
29	1	
30	1	
31	1	
32	1.	
33	left arm no m	arko. 10 yr.
34	017	
35	116	2
36 37	A 1000 L 270	md.
38	An I found	. lasturen 321 Southante Re
39 4	non	he recen 30 southousell
N		idical Examiner William Holast

Extract from Paily Orders Part 11 Unit The Royal Hild. Regt., St. John a. Sept. 21, 18.

2653 Bpl. F.C. Turner.

Haming been found Medically unfit is discharged from 14-9-18.

C.R. 2653

Extract from list of men of the Royal Newfoundland Regiment discharged on various dates.

2653 Bpl. F.C. Turner,

Discharged 14-9-18, Medically unfit

Extract of Daily Ordes part 11, from Unit 4/1st Royal Newfoundland Regiment, fleadquarters, dated 3 January 29,1918.

#2653 Pte, F. Turner.

To be Lance Q orporal with effect from 28 /1/18.

C.R. 2663

Extract from Daily Orders Part 11 Unit The Royal Nfld. Regt., St. John's, Nov. 2nd, 1917.

The following man returned from Overseas and is attached to Headquarters with effect from Nov. 1st, 1917.

2653 Pte. F.C. Pittman.

No. 2653 Pte. Turner.

Extract of telegram received from Pay & Record Office, London dated Oct. 20.

"Embarked Liverpool, per Government Transport, being sent home for discharge, Oct. 18, 1917."

NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT.

CABLES AND TELEGRAMS "SYNOPTICAL," LONDON

> TELEPHONE VICTORIA 147.

PAYMASTER & OFFICER I/o. RECORDS.

PAY & RECORD OFFICE.

58. VICTORIA STREET.

LONDON, S.W. 1.

27th September. 1917.

AND THE POLLOWING NO. OUNTED! 0087/20

The Hon. the Minister of Militia, Newfoundland .

1164

No. 2653, Pte. Frank Turner

With reference to your letter 16/8/17 (5150): this man was given the opportunity of being transferred to the Forestry Companies, but since his health had for some time being indifferent he was sent to hospital for examination and the following report has been

"This man is not fit to travel at present. He is febrile and has a cough and is in a very debilitated state. He will be taken into

> (Sd.) W.D. Carruthers, Capt., R.A.M.C. T .. for Registrar, 3rd London General Hospital."

Further reports will be transmitted in due form as received.

It is thought that eventually he will have to be repatriated, as it is very doubtful whether he will be able to stand the conditions of employment with the Forestry Companies.

I have the honour to be,

Your obedient servant,

M. Munwoul

Chief Paymaster & O. i/c Records.

NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT.

CABLES AND TELEGRAMS "SYNOPTICAL" LONDON

> TELEPHQNE VICTORIA 147

PAY & RECORD OFFICE.

58. VICTORIA STREET 27th September, 1917.

LONDON, S.W. 1.

ATIONS TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE PAYMASTER & OFFICER Ve. RECORDS. AND THE FOLLOWING NO. QUETTO

0000/20

The Hon. the Linister of Hilitia, St. John's,

1161

With reference to your letter 16/9/17 (5150): this man was given the opportunity of being transferred

for Registrar, 3rd London General Hospital."

Further reports will be transmitted in due

to be repatriated, as it is very doubtful whether he

I have the honour to be,

Your obedient servant,

M. Munuous

Chief Paymaster & O. i/c Records.

758

Major H.A. Tinewell,

Paymaster and Officer 1/c Records.

First Newfoundland Regiment.

London, England.

Sir:-

re No. 2655 Pte. Frank C. Tarner.

Mr-George Turner, father of the above mentioned soldier called a day or two ago and stated that his san was at present employed in the May a Record Office, bondon, as he had been found unfit for act ive tervice, and asked that he either be sent home for discharge or transferred to the Mfld. Forestry Companies, it being preferable to have him employed at outdoor work.

I have, therefore, to direct that you make arrangements for the necessary transfer, and instruct me what has been done in the matter.

I have the honour to be,

Sir.

Your obedient servent.

Minister of Militie.

Forward. Usual letter in repl. Add in forward; that 2653 94 Frank Turner is on office to the capped of the acres with the comme with the comme 1917 Has Lie Waster, C.R. 2653 Tollawing my conversation of the morning with you is operate Frank Turner (10260). The feets with refaced to his care are as forcews: The was admitted to localcowith from the fact every in December suffering frem Arbility - principally heart and ofter paring through V. A. & Morpilet was sent hack to dys care in hurds. When he lift beneavorth the D' probables him from Esting certain foods as I was nearray for him to have specine int. The M.O. at lags, he wish, tree him the Reing in Revento be in of course



pationed the same as the others and loss not wish or Expect any different treatment in that respect buther present position is he practically has to fend his own food - this bother with dead that this is really the state of the cur. lunder the commentaries as above set and and if he is augit for further action service I am fully consince that his Lother wered to man then persone of his trensfer her came to effectie Steamfundy

Les G. E. Banken Ch. G rest Reservent House Extract of Casualty List received from P.&.R.O. January 32nd. 1917.

2653, Pte F.C. Turner.

At Military Hospital at Shornoliffe France 6/1/17. Transferred from Wandsworth 16/1/17. Debility. Extract of Casualties received from Pay & Record Office, London, dated #January 17,1917.

12653 Pte. Turner, E. J.

The Medical Officer in Charge Erd London Ceneral D Hospital, Jandsworth, E.A., reports 16/1/17 that the abovementioned man was transferred on that date to the V.A.D. Hospital, Ashford, Nont.

authority: - A.F. J. 3016 from 5rd L.G. Hospital.

C.R. 2653

extract from Mominal moll of Sick and Mouned from France Admitted to Military Hospitel at shormeliffe 6/1/17.

#2653 Pte. F.C. TURNER

DEBILITY.

C.R. 2653

NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT

Extract of Casualty List received from P. &. R.O. December 16/16

2653 Pte F.C. Turner.

lst Newfoundland. Debility & Anaemia to Eng. per Amb. Trn ex 1 Aus. Gen. H. 6th December 1916.

December 11, 1916.

Dear Sir.

I regret to have to inform you that a report has this day been received from the Record Office of the First Usewfoundland Regiment, Bondon, to the effect that

No. 2653, Private Frank, C. Turner, is at Wandsworth suffering from debility.

Trust that later reports will bring news of his convalescence.

Any further information received at this Office as to his condition will be at once notified to you.

Yours faithfully,

Colonial Secretary

Extract of Casualties received from Pay & Record Office, Lordon, duted December 11,1918.

2653 Pte. F. Turner.

PU O. slight.

Admitted 1. Australian General Hospital, Rouen, 3rd December 1916. Estract of Community Liet recolect from P.S.R.C. Presenter Pate. 1816.

2653, Pte F.C. Turner.

At Szu Londán Genéral Hespital Dandesezth, 7/10/16. Debility.

(Aga) Horace Pagen Cart. N.A.H.C.T.

C.R. 1653

E_tract from Nominal Roll Embarked St. John's for Overseas per S.S. "SICILIAN" Jaly 19,1916.

2649 Pte. Turner F. 1653

C.R. 2653

Extract from Daily Orders part 11, from Unit The Royal Hald .Rogt.St. John's, daiwd June 11, 1918.

#2653 L/Cpl. F. Turner.

To be Asting Corporal from 10.6.18

C.I. 2653

Frank.C.Turner was attested for General Service with the MENFOUNDLAND CONTINUENT or May 1st 1916 Regimental No. 2653 was alloted to Ptc.Turner

AUTHORITY:
Record Ledger,
Dept. of Militia,
Karch 25th 1919

2653

Extract from Heminal Rell of Reld. Rogte Braft He.ll from She Ba. Dopet, to let Ba. B. LaFe Emberked Southmapten, 11-10-15.

2653 Pte. F. Turner.

F. G. Durner C.R. 2653 Pulo



Proceedings on Discharge.

(When forwarded for confirmation the documents named on page 4 should be enclosed.)
No. 26 13 Arpsy Rank Front
Name dutal definition of much (The name must game strictly with that on calistment, unless changed subsequently by authority.)
Corps Suit State Manue Suit State Special Reserve or Personnest Staf of the Territorial Force, &c., or to General Staf of the Army, it should be so wated)
Date of discharge
Place of discharge
Age
S. Military character: 6. Character awarded in accordance with King's Regulations: 7. Character awarded in accordance with King's Regulations: 8. Character awarded in accordance with King's Regulations: 9. Character awarded in accordance with King's Regulations: 1. Character awarded in accordance with King's Regulations: 1. Certified that the above is an accurate copy of the character given by one on Army Form B. 1007* and that Army Form D. 489 was awarded in this case. 1. Initiate of Commanding Officer.
Army Form B, 2088 has been issued to*

Godm tted Army Form W. 3016.
Date Jan 10 191 7.
(1) To the Officer i/c Records,
58 Victoria St.
Station.)
(2) The Officer Commanding. Contra gent. (Station).
(Station).
(3) The Paymaster, 58 Valorea St.
S.W. (Station).
Regimental No. 2003
Rank and Name Plo Turner # C.
Regiment or Corps 12t Ndd
has been grand michigan to any ferred on Jun 16
Horacocanillomananinos:
V.O.D. Hope tal
Roblad
ashford Kent
Comison income provider
Morace Cagaran Casal Carree Bagging AANON WANDS Promised,
Officer in charge Stoephal, Stoephal,

* Strike out that which is inapplicable.

(Station).

Four copies to be made, and one copy sent to each Officer mentioned above and one copy filed in the office.

(\$140) Wt.8254/1876. 10,000 books. H.C.&L.,Ltd. 6/15.

Preferal IR VICTORIA 67 LOSDON &W. Army Form B. 179 Medical Report on an Invalid.

3rd London General II

S	station_	WANDSWORTH, S.W.	
	Date	1/1/17	
	6.	Age last birthday 2/	,

1. Unit / Shewfundlas o

2. Regimental No. 2653

8. Rank

Jumes. 7.6

6. Enlisted at

7. Former Trade (or Occupation)

S. Johns Hudent.

8. Disability. I bilety

Statement of Case.

Note .- The answers to the following questions are to be filled in by the Officer in medical charge of the case. In answering them he will carefully discriminate between the man's unsupported statements and evidence recorded in his military and medical documents. He will also carefully distinguish cases entirely due to veneral disease. 03. H.Q.

- 9. Date of origin of disability. 17 September 1917
- France 10. Place of origin of disability.

OF JOHNS, N.F.L.D. # 170CT 1917

11. Give concisely the essential facts of the history of the disability, noting entries fractural cuset during on the Medical History Sheet bearing September with seddiess & incomine fatient was involided forme in December 1916 for Delility. Was treated in horbital (here 's at shipped) tell March Ether was fut to duty with Pay office (claimed with) Dering leftender the symptom seturned to that the East exetten makes patient deggy

 (a) Give your opinion a tion of the disability. as to the causa-

(b) If you consider it to have been caused by active service, climate, or ordinary military service, explain the specific conditions to which you attribute it (See notes on page 8).

Active Levice

Echener

-	THE REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY O	
n		
	18. What is his present condition?	
	Weight should be given in all cases patient is ellnow when it is likely to afford ordinace of the properties of the disability. I anaemic. Mil	
	& lungs. Heart normal	
	Abdoren - nil.	
	leeth corion. Roots present	
	Weak physical Constitution prio	
	14. If the disability is an injury, was it caused	
	(a) In action?	
	(b) On field service ?	
	(c) On duty?	
	(d) Off duty?	
	15. Was a Court of Inquiry held on the $M_{\mathcal{Q}}$	
	If so—(a) When?	
	(b) Where?	
	(c) Opinion ?	
	16. Was an operation performed? If so,	

16. Was an operation performed? If so, what?	No
17. If not, was an operation advised and declined?	No
18. In case of loss or decay of teeth To the	7 .

loss of teeth the result of wounds, injury or disease, directly* attributable to active service?

10. Do you recommend

(a) Discharge as permanently unfit,
or
(b) Change to England?

Mr. Schwarty C. S.

Officer in medical charge of case.

I have satisfied myself of the general accuracy of this report, and concur therewith,

archite satisfied myself of the general accuracy of this report, and concur therewith

3rd London General Hospital, Station WANDSWOMER State

Station WANDSWOMER State

WANDSWOMER State

The Station WANDSWOMER STATE

Date Officer in charge of Hospital.

Loss of teeth on, or immediately after, active service, should be attributed in Connected the Service of the A.A. M. C. T. This interpretation of the Cause.

NOTES.—[6] Clear and decisive answers to the following questions are to be carefully filled in by the Board, a few event of the man being invalided, it is essential that the Commissioners of Chebra Rospital should be loosestion of the most reliable information to enable them to decided upon the mast 2 shifts to person.	
	in
(ii.) Expressions such as "may," "might," "probably," &c., should be avoided.	
(iii.) The rates of pension vary directly according to whether the disability is attributed to (a) active servic (b) climate, or (c) ordinary military service. It is therefore essential when assigning the cause of the disability is differentiate between them (see Articles 1162 and 1165, Pay Warrant, 1913).	e, to
(iv.) In answering question 20 the Board should be careful to discriminate between disease resulting from illitary conditions and disease to which the soldier would have been equally liable in civil life.	m
(v.) A disability is to be regarded as due to climate when it is caused by military service abroad in climat where there is a special liability to contract the disease.	es
20. (a) State whether the disability is the result of (i) active service, (ii) climate, or (iii) ordinary military service. (b) If due to one of these causes,	
(b) If due to one of these causes, to what specific conditions do the Board attribute it?	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
21. Has the disability been aggravated by	
(a) Intemperance? Ro	
(b) Misconduct? %	
(c) Any of the conditions mentioned in question 20, and if so, which?	
22. Is the disability permanent? % 23a.Is he fit for discharge	from
28. If not permanent, what is its probable minimum duration? To be stated in months. The levit of the require outpatient to ment on discharge from Hospit	t? & reat-
24. To what extent in this capacity for many find the following the following the following market lessened at following formers the following formers to the following followin	
general labour market bessend at 1864 of present? In defining the extens of his inability to earn a licitifical, estimate is at \$1. \$1. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2. \$2	agricati
24a. Is the man suffering from a disability which would element, as a you can judge, cause him to be rejected by an Approved Society under the National Insurance Act?	
25. If an operation was advised and declined, was the refusal unreasonable?	
26. Do the Board recommend .	
(a) Discharge as permanently unfit,	
(b) Change to England?	
Signatures: Will yells haja President.	
Station Gangai Hoppital AfBrownia CS Member	

Approved.

Strabit onden General Hospital
WANDSWORTH, S.W.
Date 9 1

Losso quela brajar Administrative Medical Officer.

Birthplace: -Parish

28.1.17

Army Form B. 1784.

Medical Officer.

[P.T.O.

To be used only for Special Reserve Recruits, and for Special Reservists enlisting into the Regular Arnly.

Table I.-GENERAL TABLE.

MEDICAL HISTORY

Surname June

Approved by (Signature)
(Rank)

Christian Name Frank

	SPECIAL	RESERVE.	REGULA	AR ARMY
Examined	on 18 day of	april 1916	on . day of	191
Declared Age	19 500	arw / 0 days	years	days
Trade or Occupation	try	need	TEGRY OF IT	
Height	5 tee	t 8 2 inches	feet	inches
Weight		116 lbs.	97,000	Ibs.
Chest Girth when fully expanded		35 inches	MK 1	07/1/10 (inches
Measure- ment (Range of expansion		? inches	200	inches
Physical Development		3	1700	
(Arm	Right	Left 6	Right	Left
Vaccination Marks Number				
When Vaccinated	10 years	ago		
Vision	R.EV= 6	16	R.EV==	3
	L.EV=	16	L.EV=	
	(a)		(a)	
 (a) Marks indicating congenital peculi- arities or previous disease 				
	(6)		(6)	
(b) Slight defects but not sufficient to				

Enlisted on 5 day of Obsid 1916 on day of 16 Corps. Regd. No.

Joined on Enlistment 18th New York Standard 18th No.

Transferred to ... New York Standard 1916 on day of 16 Corps.

Regd. No.

Transferred to ... New York Standard 1916 on day of 16 Obsider 1916 on day of 16 Obside

Became non-effective by on day of 191 on day of 191

Table II .- Only for admission to hospital or to the sick list in case of Warrant Officers treated in quarters

							Table II.—Only for admission	n to hos	ind or to the sick list in case of Warrant Officers treated in quarters.	
Name of Hospital		dmitte Hospit Monti	to al Year	-	charged Hospita Month	l from	Disease	Number Days in Hospital	Romarks bearing on the eases, nature or treatment of the case likely to be of interest or of further use. In cases of symbilis, administers and re-administers to inspiral, will be shown. The subsequent progress, including particulars—of treatment out of thought, treatment, as, will be given in the special spiling case size.	Signature of Medical Officer
8 LONDON GENERAL HASPITA WANDSWORTH.	n 7	12	16	16	JAN	1917	Juflueuza	40	Reporter Fridge of sauce 2.12.16. Pyresia debite of. Granfer G. V. A.D. Horfuld ashfort.	Sittsuigley_
Ashford b. A.D	16	1	17	14	2	17	Sekility	39	ucrocal. To Fenergh Elas ii	E Colorle
3°9 LONDON GENERAL HOS WANDSWORTH.	PITAL	2	7	8	3	7	Influenza	20	Dirkogel to Depot	Owen I Martin C. S.
3rd London Gener WANDSWORT							Setility.		Board held see overleaf. Bio ablily Schildy. Illrownshed variationic Weak physical constitution.	
					X				Course - Strain on active Service.	Drgon Cf Paucy ord London General Hospital. WANDSWORTH, S.W.
										WANDSWORTH, S.W.
									,	
							4			
		-	-	-	_	_	4			[P.T.O.]

Table III.—Boards: Courts of Inquiry, Vecination, Inoculations, &c.: Examination for Field or Foreign Service, Extension, Re-engagement, or prolongation of Service; Issue of Surgical appliances; Particulars of Dental Treatment, &c.

Date	Brief Details, and Signature	
1/11/1	• 1	1
19/16 20	Agoculation of	
8.16 Ju	created Vacan the 42	1.
-10-16 37	ccessful Vaccination V.J.	62
9.16	entel treatment Complete)	49W
-10-16 7 il	1. for loveign service 1/7	w.
5. 17. Mac	un relampes C3 SHArugley C	approa
	and held	
Fre	and - Permanently Unfit	
Ben	und - approved g. x.17	
	Drgon Capt Rando	
	1	
Ĵ	To of stu London General Hospital,	
Ĵ	WANDSWORTH, S.W.	
Ĵ	To of stu London General Hospital,	
j	To of stu London General Hospital,	
Ĵ	To of stu London General Hospital,	
Ĵ	To of stu London General Hospital,	

TABLE IV.—SERVICE TABLE.

Station or Troopship	Date of Arrival or Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation	Station or Troopship	Date of Arrival or Embarkation	Date of Departure or Disembarkation
					•
	- 10				
The second second					

Officer Comm

Notification that a Soldier has been sent Home from Hospital to await Discharge under para. 392 (xvi.) King's Regulations. Adm. Let 1/12/16

Soldier's Regtl. No. 2653 Rank Pte Name Turner 3.6.

To Officer in charge of Records 58 Victoria & Owl The above-named man, who appeared before a Medical Board, and whose discharge as "no longer physically fit for war service." was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 17 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the President of the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the Board on the G 10 18 was approved by the Board on the Board

Date 15 10 Hospital.

Three copies to be made; one copy sent to each Officer mentioned above, and one copy filed in the Officer mentioned above, and one copy filed in the Officer mentioned above above 11/18 HWYDHIS 15 Tel London General Hospital, 5rd London General Hospital, 5rd London General Hospital, 8. W.

Place wandsworth

No	Date 14-2 - 1917
(1) To the Officer i/c Records,	16/0
-57	
1904	dorana si
Sand	m / h . d.
Je zwie	1 Jan 1 Common
(2) The Officer Commanding,	1.1.
penfou	nottand of
	1.1.1
· for	(Schion).
(3) The Paymester,	120,0
(3) The Paymester,	R
June 1 50	tochour st.
101/2-16	1. 16
711	(Station).
Regimental No 2603	7-60
2	
Rank and Name O. Luc	mer Fr.C.
18.	A 10 00
Regiment or Corps / Con	A. E. F.
has been granted a furlough from	-2-17wa4-2-17
14.6	11 24 21
His address while on leave will be:-	W O
_ 5 / Day	Color Mal
1	DV-01"
Jordan	my di
VIT	lagow
	161
I consider he is fit for * Training	Class 11
I consider he is ht for higher duty	19 2 00
	avenocaji.
1000	AND IT AND HOODING
Officer in	chargeLITARY HOSPITA dital,
	SHORNCLIFFE (Station).
* Strike out that	which is inapplicable.
The state of the s	
copies to be made, and one copy s	ent to each Officer mentioned above and one copy filed

-721-2,000 bks. 4/15. S. B., Ltd.

Note:—This slip cancels corresponding paragraph of Army Form W. 3016 and the slip 24/Gen. No./4518, A.G. 1, dated 30th Nov., 1915.,

London S. H. Sin.
(2) The Officer Commanding,
newfoundland C. F.
Company (Silvion).
(3) The Permyster,
idmitted 5 8 solowing
12 12 London M. (Station).
Regimental No. 7652 - A Co.
Bank and Name J.W. Turner J1. C.
25 1
Regiment or Corps / Could . A. E
has been granted a furlough from 3 - 2 - 1/10 at -2 - 1/
His address while on leave will be :—
5 / Dishoppe (tol.,
got da fiel,
The state of the s
I consider he is fit for Duty Light duty.
Marsina capt.
Land Change Posses W 3016
Williams Ship, Army Form W. 3016. Only for use with Men returned from an Expeditionary Force or from Garrisons Abroad
I consider he is fit for ii. Command Depot.
in Command Depor

No.

27/Gen. No./5711. War Office (A.G.8.) 27/9/16. Notification by President of Medical Board of Approval of a Soldier's Discharge under Paragraph 392 (xvi.) King's Regulations.

(To be completed and dispatched on the day on which the discharge is approved.)

To the Officer i/c Records

The Soldier named below has appeared before an Army Medical Board at this station, and his discharge from the Service as "no longer physically fit for War Service" has this day been approved. (The discharge will be confirmed for a date 14 days after the date on this notification, see A.C.I. 1623 of 1916.)

Luner , Christian names Frank Balgur

Regt. No. and Rank 2653 FE Regt. or Corps. 1 N. F.L. D. (If T.F. this should be stated.)

His address on discharge will be 321 Lout Los Road

Stoftens. newformations.

The Soldier states that*

allowance is

being issued in respect of him

* Insert "separation," "dependants," "family," or "no," as the case may be. The space wast not be left blank.

Army Form D 400A and Army Form B 179 for the above-named Soldier are forwarded herewith.

Station WANDSWORTH, S.W. 9.10.17 Date

Will yeter Major President of Board

(Approving Officer).

A set of three forms will be made out for each Soldier whose discharge is approved, and will be dispatched to the officers severally indicated.

Attention is drawn to the fact that Forms A, B and C of each set are not in identical terms.

Notification that a Soldier has been sent Home from Hospital to await Discharge under para. 392 (xvi.) King's Regulations. October 7, 12, 16

Soldier's Regtl. No. 2653 Rank PL Name Fuerray 7 6.

Corps or Regiment (also Unit if known) / Sources feet)

To OFFICER in charge of RECORDS 58 Websited Street S.W.
REGIMENTAL PAYMASTER 58, Wabrie Street S. W.

The above-named man, who appeared before a Medical Board, and whose discharge as "no longer physically fit for war service," was approved by the President of the Board on the A. 19. 19. has been sent to his bone on Martant to await instructions as to his final discharge; he has been given £1 (one pound) advance and a suit of plain clothes.

He proceeded on (date) 15 Coloren 19.17.

to (full address) 58 Vectoria Street Sign Place 3th London General 3 Continue Comm.

Date 15.10.17.

Soil Landon General 3 Continue Hospital.

Three copies to be made; one copy sent to each Officer mentioned above, and one copy filed in the Office.

(7 17 35) W9706-M1007 300,000 11/16 HWV(M1187) Forms/W3202/3

Descriptive Return of a Soldier discharged on account of Disability.

NEGRICOTIONS—This form is to be combined in the one of every timbered soldier whose claim to pussion, on account of disability, is to be efficiented for the consideration of the Commissioners of Claims Hoppital.

Statement A should be completed in the Hospital at which the man is attending at the time of his examination by a Medical Board, and the statement of the complete of the time of the commissioners of College Superpose Interfaces despote the continuing this delectation. The "Real" "Obtains" of the continuing this delectation. The "Real" "Obtains" the state of the state of the many and the continuing this delectation. The "Real" "Obtains" and the state of the state of the many and the state of the state o

	Chelsea, London, S.W. Changes occurring in the description subsequ	sent to the date of a	dmission	to pension	n should be noted in red ink.	
A	Name in full Ze	mer 5	tra	uk	Calder	
	Regiment from which discharged		110	2/1	d	
	Regimental Number 2653				1. 9111	01-1-
	Where born (Parish, Town and Coun	ty), and when	1	! 90	how spea	19/9
	Intended address 3215au		Ca	d	In John's	
	Height on discharge	Feet 9	Inch	es		
	Colour of Hair on discharge 70	21			of Eyes Grown	
	Descriptive marks Sear Regt		Ind	Compl	exion Pale /cle	eal)
	Figure on discharge				× 40 .	
	Christian name of Father	orge.		+ 10	HMS N.F.L.D.	
	Christian name of Mother	Heme	1	11	15/1/V	
	Wife's Maiden name in full		100	16.6	No. 10767112 1	
	Date and Place of Marriage		1.4	19	1 7 OCT 1917	
	Christian names of Children		0	MED.	ALCHELICA BATADAMANTITY .	
	Nature and locality of civil employm	ent desired A	5	24	me Strictes	
	I declare that I am the soldier refere	ed to above, and	hat all	the part	iculars contained in the abov	e Statement
	are, to the best of my knowledge, correct	- MONO	er.			
	(Soldier's Signature in full)	for II.	(Ray	10 4	eto.	
	Station Wandsworth		Da	e 7	te October 191)	
	I certify that the above-named sole	lier signed the fo	regoing	declara	tion in my presence, and tha	
	description and details are, to the best of	my knowledge, c	11	8he	varty (. f. Medic	al Officer i/c
		-		100	Srg -	Hospital.
	Station Walles Walles	S		Date	1 Octobe 19	1)
		Regiment	Years	Days	All Service Abroad with Stations Ye	ars Days
В	Period of Service and in what Corps				India .	
					S. Africa	
			-			
	Disallowed					
	Service towards Pension					
	Dateinclusive to which pay has been issued			Sum du	e on account	
					nce of pension)	
	Sums due on account of public debts					
	Rank on Discharge					
	Character (as on Certificate of discha	irge)				
	Where born, and on what date					
	Date and Place of first Enlistment					
	Trade on Enlistment					
	Cause of Discharge					
	Number of G.C. Badges		restrict to			
			Medal	5		
		ved	Medal	5		
	Wounds, and Actions in which received	ved	Medal	S		
	Wounds, and Actions in which received	ved	Medal	S		
		ved	Medal	5		

I certify that the above details of service and	d other particulars are, to the best of my manners,
Station	Officer in Charg
Date	Records

FORM K

Nº 2634





1st. NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT ALLOTMENTS

1, Frank 6. Juner Regl. No. 265.
hereby agree, until further notification by me_apfd_in similar official form to make an Allottment of

to, and for the benefit of the undermentioned Person and Persons, such payment to be made on proof

Dollars and Cents, per diem, from my Pay,

Identity Certificate No.	Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	Name (in full)	ADDRESS	AMOUNT (each pers
644	Father	George E. Gurner	321 South Side	-
			at Johns	
				3
		10 0		
		Cartelle.		
		1 149	1	
			Total Allotment, \$	
	hash Cy	ompleted by the Officer Commanding Commanding Company and handed a application. (Sig.) Ecer Commanding (Sig.) (Rank)	to the Paymaster as authority	eer, count to make t

Information to be obtained from a Soldier (Regular or Territorial) whom it is proposed to discharge or to transfer to the Reserve Section W or W(T) in substitution for a man fit for General Service.

No. 2653

Rank Brank Bra

1. State what special qualifications you have for employment in civil life.



 State the name and address of your last, or any other employer before enlistment, etc., the nature of employment and how long you were employed?



3. What is the nature and locality of the employment you desire.

Return to totage.

4. What is the name of your Approved Society?

5. Have you been employed whilst with the Colours? If so, in what capacity?

Date 4/9/17 Signature Jank (Trimer

NOTE.—This Army Form will be given to all patients in Hospital to obspice who are suffering from a disability sufficiently serious to make discharge or reclassification in a estepory from which men are being transferred to Class F. or F.(T.) of the Beaver, probable. In the event of the man being frought before a Medical Exact for discharge, this Army of the produced to the Beard, together with other documents laid down in pars. 3 (ii.), item 5, of Army Council Instruction No. 1919, of 1919.

When the soldier who is to be trought before a Medical Board is not a patient in Hospital, and in substitution cases, these instructions will be carried out by the man's C.O.

Hospital at SHORNOLIFFE.

NO EXTENSION OF THIS FURLOUGH IS PERMITTED

FURLOUGH.

No. 2643 (Rank) Sets. (Name) France 7. C. Unit

has been granted a furlough from: 15 FEB 1917
to tattoo on 24 FEB 1917
and leave to proceed to

No alloance to be made to him on any account rethous previous

(Date) FEB 14 1917 I/c Lient for C A M. C. Hospital

SHORNOLIFFE.

Date_

PAY & RECORD OF

CHIEF PAYMASTER & OF STANSSEET, OCH

Statement of Accounts

4.00000	Wester Repairiated 18,	/10/17	, Per	r S. S. Classification
From_	6th, June, 1917		t	to 18th, October, 1917, (date
Date	DEBITS			Date CREDITS
26/9}17 9/10/17 10/10/17 12/10/17 12/10/17 12/10/17	Payment P & R. O. do de do do do do Gable to Newfoundle	1 1 5 8	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 5 5 6 5	ending 28/9/17 18 Period 29/9/17 - 18/10/17 Pay 20 days @ \$1.20 = \$24.00 4 18 Field Allorance
	Creditor Balance			Resets to Regimental rates of pay f 19/10/17,- Pay \$1.00 Field Alloe10
	Creditor Balance	- 1		Debtor Balance
	1 otal £	8 12	10%	Total £

Statement of Accounts

From		atriated 1			tc				sific		tes).	
Date		DEBITS				Di		CREDITS	11.		1	-
	Could be			1							I	
/9#17	Payment	P & R. O.	-	1	0	P		Balance period ending 28/9/17	113 411		15	
10/17	A STATE OF	do		1	0	þ			-			
/10/17	Day of the	de ·	1	1	0	0.		10d 29/9/17 - 18/10	117			
/10/17	THE SHA	do		5	0	0	Pe					
/10/17	111 511 5	do	13.7	. 2	6	5	2	0 days @ \$1.20 =\$24	.00	4	18	
/10/17	Cable t	o Newfound	lland		6	58	P1	eld Allowance				
,20,2.	00020	0 11011201111			-	- 2	2	0 days @ 50\$ = \$10.	00	2-	1	
					-	- 1	St	bsistence	1	-		
1								29/9/17,1 day 0 \$1.	00 -		4	
							Re	tion Allowance.			-	
								12/10/17 - 18/10/17			-	
								7 days @ 2/-	-		14	
-									1 . 1			
							fre	erts to Regimental om 19/10/17, inclusi	¥0,-	01	pa;	Ý
								Pay Field Allce.	10			
						4.6			1			
					1	19						
					1		-					
						11/4						
	Creditor Balance	1			_			Debtor Balance			•	-
-	and the same of th	Total £		, ,		401		Total £				

16th, Pebruary

1454/18

HT/WF

M. O. 1/c.,

3rd. London General Hospital, Wandsworth, S. W.

No. 2653, PTE. F. C. TURNER.

Reference to conversation per telephone this morning: this soldier will report for your kind attention, please.

Paymaster & O 1/c Records.

58 Nictoria St. March 14/17

Major Timewell

NJAS. Contrugent

Pay & Record Office

Six

Jurish to make an app heation for a position on the stoff of your department I have had about eighten mouth in the Bank of Moutreal, It Johns, doing ceneral office work.

Stout any vaccing occur

would you consider my application.

Jour Succeedy Jank 1: Junes 2653

Fromo CRG adjutant # 2653 Pts & C. Zevres 51 -The above nound have in fully The M.O. state Mat as The man to just he so ted from the fature of in indicating I can at the insurent or en a could be fix for S. S. leat is faile confident that he will not to fel to at Gast bust

1040 Journal Ceft

The Pay in ester hew freudland Regh. This is the theen of whom the shorter (with) on let the known) our winter concerning him? Ryn. Stage Phane Phane 22 Hgr) MAR 497917

NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT.

MEMORANDUM.

No. 2867/178

From

PAY & RECORD OFFICE.

58, VICTORIA STREET,

LONDON, S.W. 31st March, 191 7. Officer Commanding,

2/1 Newfoundland Regt.,

Racecourse,

Ayr, Scotland.

HT/NW

SUBJECT: No. 2658, PTE. F.C. TURNER

REPLY

Reference Nos.

Dated april 3 20

191 7.

With reference to the Adjutant's minute 22/3/17 (1399), if Turner is sufficiently fit, I shall be glad to have him in this office on probation as customary, and at your convenience, please.

> Mucuel Major,

Paymaster & O. i/c Records.

This mace with

'LT.-COL COMMANDING, 2nd 1st N F.L.D. REGT.,

NEWTON-ON-AYR, N.B.

APR - 4 1917

2/4/17 N.W./Su.

DEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT

CANCELLATION OF ALLOTHENT

I, (No.) 2653 (Rank) Private (Name) hereby apply for cancellation of Milate	ment made by me on
N.F. 2634 dated 1-3'-1	6 in favour
of Sother	for \$for
thing find day of Money	lece on the
f agree to accept all risks and cor	
failing to reach neadquarters, St. John	o's, by mail in time to become
operative at above nominated cancelling	fate; and that in the event
of such non-delivery by mail and thoma	bu the 177 to 1

of such non-delivery by mail, and thereby the illothest continuing to be paid to the allottee, I also agree to such further stoppage as may be thereby necessary being made against me in the Pay Books, or otherwise to refund such evertrawn amount or amounts.

Mench soft 1917

- frault Jurier

Approved and Witnessed,

. W. March Cast.

NOTED Addendy

to be made out in TRIPHICATS and sent to the Paymaster & Officer in Charge of Rescrise who will forward Original to Hasiquarters by first mail, buplicate by the fullowing, and retain Triplicats.



PAYMASTER & OFFICER I/C RECORDS NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGE

VICTORIA STREET. From LONDO S.W. L.

Wandsworth, S.W. 18

M.O. 1/c Charge, 3rd London Gen. Hospital,

From

To Reymester + O. 1/2 Records N.F.L. boitingant 48. Victoria

FM%JC

Pay & Record Office,

31st July

The bearer, 2653 Pte. F. Turner, complains that he is suffering from sickness and is subject to fainting fits.

In accordance with Capt. Fagan's kind assent, he is sent to you, please, and it is requested that he be thor oughly examined as to his fitness for continued employment in this Office. Kindly report as to his condition. Medica History Sheet is enclosed, please.

A Munes Major,

Paymaster & O. i/c Records.



2 653 Pete. F. Turner

is fit to continue employ an office but is unable to undergo any marked physical strain of tome has licen ordered for him

Duren of Martin es

for Registral.

George here on leave until twesday wire morein untruttions L'organe on his account, my address ford. Frank Juney Depoty Munster agriculture mues 875

ANGLO-AMERICAN

No. 875

WESTERN UNION

DIRECT UNITED STATES

WORDS CHARGE VIA ANCLO. THIS FORM WILL BE ACCEPTED AT ALL

20/9/17 TO PREVENT MISTAKÉS PLEASE WRITE DISTINCTLY.

To EFM DEPUTY MINISTER AGRICULTURE MINES
STJOHNS (Newfoundland)

GEORGE HERE ON LEAVE UNTIL TUESDAY WIRE MORRIS INSTRUCTIONS
ADVANCE ON HIS ACCOUNT MY ADDRESS GOOD

FRANK TURNER

(Authorised)

Having read the conditions printed on the back hereof, I request that the above telegram be forwarded by the Western Union Telegraph-Cable System, subject to the said conditions to which I agree.

NOT TO BE TELEGRAPHED.

Signature.

Note to the said constitutions we will be said constitutions to the said constitution to the sai

CABLE ADDRESSES REGISTERED IN ANY PART OF THE WORLD, OR WITH ANY COMPANY, ARE AVAILABLE OVER THE LINES OF THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH-OABLE SYSTEM.



1ST NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

P. O. BOX No. 1242 TELEPHONE No. 361

CABLES AND TELEGRAMS TO "PAYDEPT"

ST. JOHN'S. NEWFOUNDLAND

ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO BE

ADDRESSED TO THE

PAYMASTER

PAY DEPARTMENT

ST. JOHN'S NEWFOUNDLAND

August 16th.1917 ...

Major H.A. Timewell,

Paymaster and Officer i/c Records.

First Newfoundland Regiment.
London, England.

Sir:-

re No. 2653 Pte. Frank C. Turner.

Mr.George Turner, father of the above mentioned soldier called a day or two ago and stated that his son was at present employed in the Fay & Record Office, London, as he had been found unfit for act ive service, and asked that he either be sent home for discharge or transferred to the Nfld. Forestry Companies, it being preferable to have him employed at outdoor work.

I have, therefore, to direct that you make arrangements for the necessary transfer, and instruct me what has been done in the matter.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant.

Minister of Militia 5/50

August 16th.1917

Major H.A. Timewell,

Paymester and Officer 1/c Records.

Pirot Newfoundland Regiment.

London, England.

Sir:-

re No. 2653 Pte. Frank C. Turner.

Mr.Goorge Turner, father of the above mentioned soldier called a day or two ago and stated that his son was at present employed in the Pay & Record Office, London, as he had been found unfit for act ive service, and asked that he either be sent home for discharge or transferred to the Mfld. Forestry Companies, it being preferable to have him employed at outdoor work.

I have, therefore, to direct that you make arrangements for the necessary transfer, and instruct me what has been done in the matter.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servent.



Minister of Militia.

26th September.

2044 /105

Officer Commanding,

3rd London General Hospital.

Wandsworth, S.W. 18.

2653, PTE. F. TURNER.

Kindly examine the above named Soldier who complains of being continually sick and is frequently absent from duty. Medical History Sheet is enclosed for reference.

It is thought that if repatriated to Newfoundland he may improve in health. Kindly advise your opinion on the matter.

Major,

Chief Paymaster & O. i/c Records

PM/NWV

9967/39

The Hon. the Minister of Militia, St. John's,

Newfoundland.

sir.

No. 2655, Pte. Frank Turner

With reference to your letter 18/8/17 (5150): this man was given the opportunity of being transferred to the Forestry Companies, but since his health had for some time being Indifferent he was sent to hospital for examination and the following report has been received concerning him:

"This man is not fit to travel at present. He is febrile and has a cough and ie in a very debilitated state. He will be taken into hosuital.

(Sd.) W.D. Carruthers, Capt., R.AAM.C. T., for Registrar, 3rd London General Hospital.

Further reports will be transmitted in due form as received.

It is thought that eventually he will have to be repatriated, as it is very doubtful whether he will be able to stand the conditions of employment with the Forestry Companies.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

Major.

Chief Paymaster & O. 1/c Records.

Deputy Munter EVM. aguiltur Mues In Rospital sever twenty- Seventh leaving for home this month, discharged Cetting firlough morn ad marglimit son Don. No heed young 2653 , wome 1.

NEWFOUNDLAND CONTINGENT.

MEMORANDUM.

"SYNOPTICAL."
LONDON

TELEPHONE: VICTORIA 147.

DOMMUNICATIONS TO SE ADDRESSED TO THE
PAYMASTER & OFFICER No. RECORDS.
AND THE FOLLOWING NO. QUOTED:

9844/105

PAY & RECORD OFFICE.

58, VICTORIA STREET,

LONDON, S.W., 26th September, 1917.

To Officer Commanding,

3rd London General Hospital.

Wandsworth, S.W. 18.

FM/NWV

SUBJECT: 2653, PTE. F. TURNER.

Kindly examine the above named Soldier who complains of being continually sick and is frequently absent from duty. Medical History Sheet is enclosed for reference.

It is thought that if repatriated to Newfoundland he may improve in health. Kindly advise your opinion on the matter.

This author, Chief Paymaster & O. 1/c Records

onior raymaster & U. 1/c Record

2653 Pte & Turner.

This man is not fit to thered at present. He is fibrile then a cough, too in a ruy debilitated state. It mele be taken into hopital.

Notamelter Capt RAMET p. Registra 3 London Jewel Hospital.





10% July	d.	(Regiment).	
No.2653, Rank	Ple., Nan	Towner. 7.6	
is discharged from I			
(Address 58	Victoria)	16/10/12.	
and there await fur	ther instructions a	s to his discharge from the	
Service.	· more word of	Officer Commanding,	
ace Wando worth.	H. Jago	Capt. RA. M. C. Hospital	
ate 15/10/17.	1	Registrar, R.A.M.C	207
ne introfe i.		3rd London General Hosp WANDSWORTH, S. II	

(9 38 41) W 11751-6536/1 75,000(6) 10/15 H W V(M 679) Army Form W. 3201.

(Station)_

WHITEHEAD, MORRIS & C? L? 9499 ack WHOLEBASE & EXPORT STATIONERS PRINTERS.ENGRAVERS & ACCOUNT Paid FAIT Clure 9 & 10 Emphurch Street, Refig Lent 16/10/19 15:6011914 CAPE TOWN & JOHANNESBURG Reference your ask 15/10/14 Hewfoundland Record Office 58 Victoria St. (5/21) H. F. June Jecup to a closed herwith for Theque # 1 / gas advise for Hewfor send We have been requested by cable to forward your Cheque for on account of Por Il Turner forts which we now enclose. Please sign receipt Freture to writer theuly WHITEHEAD, MORRIS & CO. LD. Leo S. Claphan

ANGLO-AMERICAN

No. 959

WESTERN UNION CABL

DIRECT UNITED STATES

Profite Gide At To By VIA ANGLO

FOR STAMPS

THIS FORM WILL BE ACCEPTED AT ALL POST OFFICE TELEGRAPH STATIONS.
DISTINCTLY.

12/10/17 TO PREVENT MISTAKES PLEASE

TO DEPUTY MINISTER AGRICULTURE MINI

STJOHNS (Newfoundland)

IN HOSPITAL SINCE TWENTY-SEVENTH LEAVING FOR HOME THIS
MONTH DISCHARGED GETTING FURLOUGH INSOLVENT IF CONVENIENT
WIRE MORRIS ADVANCE LIMIT SAW DON NO NEED WORRY

TURNER

Charge to Jurior

(Authorised)

NOT TO BE
TELEGRAPHED.

Having read the conditions printed on the back hereof, I request that the above telegram be forwarded by the Western Union Telegraph-Cable System, subject to the said conditions to which I agree.

Signature.

Address 58 Viotoria St. S.W. I.

CABLE ADDRESSES REGISTERED IN ANY PART OF THE WORLD, OR WITH ANY COMPANY, ARE AVAILABLE OVER THE
LINES OF THE WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH-CABLE SYSTEM.

Temporary and the Pay ...

The state of the

Date	- DEBITS	£sd	Campits	10	В	d
1117	Balance //1		Balance 22/12/3	2	1	3
	A.B. 84. Acquittance nolls	157	13/11/16 to 2/2/9 = 55	1		
	Hospital Advances STOFPAJES: Hospital dys = =	1 140	1 760 = \$ 33.00 18/10/16 to 2/12/16 = days	6	13	77
	Forfeited Pay dvs iniscellaneous Cables P.&.R.O. PAYLENTS:	690	160 = \$ 1360 16/2/17 to 10/3/17 = 32 days	6	18	3,

Tursen, J.C.

2653

Pay Dopo

This space to be left blank for the Chelsea Number.		
	0	



Proceedings on Discharge.

	prwarded for confirmation the documents named on page 4 should be children
No	659 Army Rank Trivate
ame	Jury / Frank me must agree strictly with that on enlistment, unless changed subsequently by authority.)
orps_/	Lewfoundland, Legiment
attalion, attache	dattery, Company, De ₁ ôt, &c. othe Regular Establishment of the Special Reserve or Permanent Staff of the Territorial Force, &c., or to General Staff of the Army, it should be so state(s)
ate of	Antambar 1. Wing
lace of	charge Ox Jolino. Nel
Age_Height_Chest measure ment Comple Eyes_Hair_Trade_ntended resid to be given as prace (The rome from onfirms the complete the complet	Grown Jan 1 Jan 101 Stuffide food active Appropries
(The certificate.	se of discharge must be worded as prescribed in the King's Regulations and be identical with that on the discharge discharged by superior authority, the do, and date of the letter to be quoted.)
	ilitary character:— (/. L/
-	aracter awarded in accordance with King's Regulations:—
& Cert	d that the above is an accurate copy of the character given by me on Army Form B, 2007* and that Army Form D, 480 was awarded in this case.
(Initials of Commanding Officer.
	B, 2088 has been issued to*

	-
 He is in presention of the following number of G.C. badge (if the man is a N.C.O and enlisted prior to lat July, 1881, the number he would have been entitled to had he not been premented should be stated). 	
Is it probable that he will be entitled to another good conduct budge before the confirmation of these proceedings?	
Classification for service, or proficiency pay	
	_
6. Compaigns, Modals and Decorations	
Certificate of education	
7. His accounts are correctly balanced, and $1/have$ impartially inquired into all matters brought before in accordance with Regulations.	e me
(Place)	_
(Date) Battn Regi	ment.
(Otto) (When a soldier is absent through illness or any other cause, and it is not desirable to forward these proceedings to him for signs amazorist copy should be sent for the man to sign, and when returned about be attached here; 9. Additional certificate in the case of a soldier who takes his discharge at his com request. I hereby declare that I do of my own free will request to be discharged from His Majossty's Service.	ture, a
(Signature of Sol	ater.j
10. Statement of service.	
	days.
Further service " (the date of confirmation of discharge) "	."
Total	n
11. Confirmation of discharge.	
The discharge of the above-named man is hereby confirmed for (date)	
(Pines)	
[Date]	
Commanding officers (or the Paymaster if at Netley) will issue to every discharged soldier whose classes, either on account of service or disbibity, is to be brought under the consideration of the Chaless. It a memorandum for his guidance on Army Evro D. 401, and will at the same time transmit to the Seer	soard.

RESERVATIONS REFERRED TO AT PARA. 8.

(To be signed by the soldier. When there are none, it is to be so stated and signed by the soldier.)

The resursation . Should Furner.

Army Form D. 400a. Descriptive Return of a Soldier discharged on account of Disability. INSTRUCTIONS—This form is to be completed in the fullify, is to be submitted for the consideration of the Commits Statement A should be completed in the Hospital as which the soldier should be given a full opportunity of examining traing this declaration. The "Bank," "Station," and "Date The Form will then be attached to the Proceedings of the A Name in full Regiment from which dischar Regimental Number Where born (Parish, Town Intended address Height on discharge Colour of Hair on discharge Descriptive marks Complexion Figure on discharge Christian name of Father Christian name of Mother Wife's Maiden name in full Date and Place of Marriage Christian names of Children Nature and locality of civil employment desired to selsume particulars contained in the above Statement I declare that I am the soldier referred to above, and that are, to the best of my knowledge (Soldier's Signature in full) Station (I certify that the above-nam to the best of my know description and details are, Date Station Years Days B Period of Service and in what Corps ... India S. Africa Disallowed Service towards Pension Dateinclusive to which pay has been issued Sum due on account of advance of pension Sums due on account of public debts ... Rank on Discharge Character (as on Certificate of discharge) Where born, and on what date Date and Place of first Enlistment Trade on Enlistment Cause of Discharge Number of G.C. Badges Medals Wounds, and Actions in which received

Other distinguishing marks

I certify that the above details of service and	other particulars are, to the best of my knowledge, correct.
Itation	Officer in Charge
)ale	Records.



THE ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

HEADQUARTERS

St. John's, Newfoundland,

September 14th., 1918

From Officer Commanding, Depot.

To Paymaster and Officer i/w Records, Dept. of Militia.

2653 a/Corpl. F. Turner.

Above noted man was recommended for discharge as

Permanently Unfit by Standing Medical Egard held on November

2nd,1917. He has since been employed in the C.L.B.Armoury

at Office work and now requests that his discharge be carried out.

I am sending him herewith for your attention and necessary action,
please.

His account has been squared up to and including 14-9-18. He has no Allotment current. Enclose please find complete documents , which please acknowledge receipt.

Depot The Loyal Residentation Registers
St. John's, Rild.

RECEIPT FOR A SOLDIER'S DOCUMENTS

HEADQUARTERS NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT

To		agmaler eceive documents as indicate	d below	Non-effective account	Medical history sheet	Nfld. medical bistory sheet	Medical report on an invalid	Proceedings on discharge	Civil life qualifications	Descriptive return	Active service casualty form	Regimental conduct sheet	Company conduct sheet	Field conduct sheet	3		f New ical B	foundlan oards	d	Attestation paper	Identity certificate	Allotment papers	Kit issue on payment	Headquarters Travelling Board				
Ne.		RANK AND NAMI		Marie W	B. 178	B. 178a	B. 179	B. 268	W. 3494	D. 400A	B. 103	B. 120	B. 121	3. 122	1st Board	2nd Board	3rd Board	4th Board	Board	B. 1915	Form L	Form K	Form I					
2653	Ge.	Turner	Frank	M	1		1	,	1	1			1		/													
,																												
						F																	400	il Kerl	prejeun	Regim		
	ed above	noted documents,	}															P 1			uments	1	14	1/2	LY ROC	. S. A.)	

Information to be obtained from a Soldier (Regular or Territorial) whom it is proposed to discharge or to transfer to the Reservations of the Wor W (T) in substitution for a man fit for General Stransferous Exposure. 170011917

No. 2652.
Name (surname first) MIME!

1. State what special qualifications you have for employment in civil life.

Student

State the name and address of your last, or any other employer before enlistment, etc., the nature of employment and how long you were employed?

3. What is the nature and locality of the employment you desire?

Seture to College

4. What is the name of your Approved Society?

5. Have you been employed whilst with the Colours? If so, in what capacity?

Date 4. 9.17

Sge Smuk Co Jurne

NOTE.—This Army Form will be given to all patients in Hospital to complete who are unferting from a disability sufficiently serious to make discharge probable. In the event of this man been foought before a Medical Blazd for discharge, this Army Form probable in the Board, together with other documents laid down

When the soldier who is to be brought before a Medical Board is not a patient in Hospital, and in substitution cases, these instructions will be carried out by the man's C.O.

Statement of Accounts

From_	6th, June, 1917			_to_	18th, October, 1917.	_(date	
Date	DEBITS		181		Date		
8/9 * 17 /10/17 00/10/17 02/10/17 7/10/17 22/10/17	Payment P & R. 0. do do do do do do vable to Newfoundla	1 1 3 2	0 0 0 0 6 6	0 0 0 5 5 2	Balance period ending 28/9/17 Period 29/9/17 - 18/10/17 Pay 20 days @ \$1.20 = \$24.00 4 Pield Allowance 20 days @ 50ø = \$10.00 2 Subsistence 29/9/17,1 day @ \$1.00 Ration Allowance.	15	0 7 2 2
					18/10/17 - 18/10/17 7 days 6 2/- This account is an accordance with informatic received at the Pay & Racc Office to /////// and is therefore subject to amendment if, and as may be for necessary.	n rd	0
	Creditor Balance	8	12	10	Reverts to Regimental rates of pay from 16/10/17, inclustwe,-pay \$1.00 Pid.Alloe. 10	12	1

This account is ain accordance with information received at the Fay & Record Office to ///// and is therefore subject to amendment if, and as may be found necessary.



DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT OF#2653 Par 76 James
FROM /-12-17 TO 12-17-17

LEDGER FOLIO No. 20.

Date	Particulars	No. of	Rate per Day	An	sount
		Days	Ante per Day	Dr.	Cr.
	CP "				
	Pay	12	100		12001
	Field Allowances	12	10		12001
	Other "	1			
	Balances from previous paybook				
	natures from previous paybook				
	DR. '				3 1
	Forfeited Pay				
1-1	Fines				
	Clothing and Necessaries				
	Arms and Accoutrements				1
	Casual Payments				
	1st Payment				
	2nd "				
	3rd "				
	Balance from previous paybook				
	Final Cash Payment			-	
				46	
	Totals				13 201
	Debit Balance				
	Credit Balance		1	3 20	
	Checked by		/	3 20	13 201
	Clare			10	19/20

Statement of Accounts

From	sth. June. 1917	/1/	_	_to.	
Date	DEBITS				Date CREDITS
0/e}17 1/10/17 1/10/17 1/10/17 1/10/17 1/10/17 1/10/17	Payment P & R. O. do do do do do do do Cablo to Newfoundland	1 1 1 5 9	0 0 0 0 6 6	0 0 0 5 5	80 days @ 80% = \$10.00 2 1 8 Substatence 80 / 7/7,1 day @ \$1.00 4 1 Ration Allowance. 12/10/17 - 18/10/17 7 days @ 2/ 14 0
	Creditor Balance				This account ingin accordance with information received at the Pay & Record Office to // // // And is therefore subject to amendment if, and as may be found necessary. Reverts to Regimental rates of pay f. 19/10/17, inclusive, Pay field Alloe. 10 Debter Balance
	Total £	,		101	Total £

and section of Party of the party faces are not

sery Press W. Ship.

Statement of Accounts

From	Ampatriated 18/	1000		An.	. S. Cutober 1019 Shites
Date	DESITS				Date
Pays	ont P & R. O.	1	0	0	Salamet period
/19		- 1	0	•	Partod So /0/17 - 10/10/17
10/17		1	0	0	25
10/17	60				en days 0 pl.50 mph.00 4 15
10/17 Gabi	to Hawformile			9	20 days 8 00% = \$20,00 8- 1
					00/0/17,1 day 6.\$1,00 . 4
					Retion Allowance, 10/10/17 - 18/10/17 7 Cape 0 S/m
					This account is all accordance with information received at the Pay & Record Office to // // // // and is therefore subject to amendment if, and as may be found necessary.
					Reverts to Regimental rates of pay 10/10/17, inclusive,— Fay Field Allos10
Cres	direr Balance	1			Debitor Balance

N.F./12.

DEWFOURDLAND CONTINGENT

CANCELLATION OF ALLOTMENT

0.000 500000000000000000000000000000000	- OF THE OFFICE OF THE OFFI
1, (Hr. 12653 (Rank Buste (N	(ane) Flank Junes.
hereby apply for cancellation of	Allotment made by me on
N.F. 263H dated 1- 5	-16 in favour
of Pather.	for \$cta36
per diem. Such cancellation to	take place on the
thily fait day of Me	banch. 1917
I gree to accept all risks a	nd consequences of this application
failing to reach meadquarters, St	. John's, by mail in time to become
onerative at above nominate; canc	elling date; and that in the event
of such non-delivery by mail, and	thereby the Allotment continuing to
be paid to the allottee, I also a	gree to such further stoppage as may
be thereby necessary being made a	gainst me in the Pay Books, or other-
wise to refund such everirasm-amo	unt or amounts.

About 30th 1919

from hb Juney

Approved and 'Titnessed.

O.C. "E" Company.

NOTED

GAGILIAGO

Date Steple Z 8 Coy

To be made out in GRIPLICATE and sent to the Paymaster & Officer in Charge of Records, who will forward Original to Headquarters by first mail, Jupiloate by the following, and retain Triplicate.

MP SI

DEPARTMENT OF HISTOIA. WAS SERVICE CHARGOS.

Sv. John's Boufoundland ,

Segment, who claims War Souvise Assessing under Order-in-Council dated Jenuary 28th, 1818.

A securious weak mass he of sen to every precions at this Declaration What count to an blocks and no declaration are not explained by a workload are not one assessed for a when the securious as a particular of a county of the securious to the securious t

Posterotion required of Officers and race of the Reyal Perfoundland

appropriate to the transmission of the contract of the contrac
On a application this Declaration as to it we served to MAIN OFFICER I/C
RESTRICT & REGORD OPPICALES TORING
Christian nome trank C when I would
3. Fank. Powate 4. Reg t . Po. 26, 53
5. dalress in full to which future powerts of cretnity are to be
forwarded 321. South Side S' Johns
6. Date of enlistment in the Regiment. May 1916
7. Name of dependent, if any, to whom Separation Allowance is being
issued, or was being issued, irredictely prior to your discharge
8. Relationship of such dependents. M. Melphewher
9./ddress in full of such dependents
wo appliently
10. Is said dependent, now, or was said dependent at my time in receipt
of soperation allowence on account of mother soldier? . W. My Macha
11, Here you on active service only in Rfld, II so, give dates and
perticulars of such service.

12. Give total lengt of time which you served on active service, whether in Mild. or Overcoes. M. Jean. Marrie 1.13. days

13. Have you had none at
13. Have you had more then one enlistment? If so, give particulars of discherge and re-enlistments and
of discharge and re-enlistments, and under what regimental numbers.
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
14. Hove you al
14. Have you already received any payment of Post Discharge pay or War Service Gratuity? If so state
) A
······································
15. Have you been issued with a War Service Bedge? . 160.
so, state mount received, or to which you are entitled.
18. Did you revert Oversees to a manh ?
on your arrival in Du-1
19. Are you now serving in the J. Jac
of dischar & Self. Ut. 1918. (b) Roason for discharge. My attention
Medical Mischerge Augusting
20. Did you at any time some at a
20. Did you at any time serve at the front in on actual theatre of War? If so give particulars of all
. Mance Don Locas, and dates of such service.
1916
21.(a) Are you received
21.(a) Are you receiving treatment from the Givil Re-Zetablishment Onn.(b) If so are you in receivit of sale
And Trobe the
And I che this solum declaration conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of the same force and effect as if
orde end effect as if

Signature of Applicant:

Place of Residence:

Declared before no at:

This

Signature of Berrister of the
Supreme Court, Stipendiary Heals

trate Hotery Poblic, Respect of the
Post Discharge PAY.

Dete paid Paid Paid Residence of the Soldier. Dependent Gretnity.

Certified correct.

Page 182

N.F.P./54 No.503

From Pay & Record Office, London to Minister of Militia, St. John's, Mfld.

#2655 Pte. F. Turner

Advance whilst at 3rd. Lon.Gen.Hesp. per veucher 2930 3-10-17 3s.6d.

From Pay & Recerd Office, Lendon

To Minister of Militim, Et. John's, Effe.

#2653 Pte.F.C.Turner

Overeredited Nation allowance as per claim 171 1/9.



# 1st. NEWFOUNDLAND REGIMENT ALLOTMENTS

1. Frank 6. Turner

UNDLAND	REGIMENT

, Regl. No. 2653

concerne	ity of, and pro d, viz.: llotment_begins	July 125 1916	Certificates by the Person	and Person
Identity Certificate No.	Whether Wife, Child, other Relative or Friend	NAME (in full)	Address	AMOUNT (each, person
644	Father	George E. Gurner	321 South Side	3
			Total Allotment, \$	

NOTE.—This form must be completed by the Officer Commanding Company, signed by the Volunteer, counter, signed by the Officer Commanding Company and handed to the Paymaster as authority to make the required payments on application.

Sig. Chash Clye Cyt.

St. Johns 1916.

(Sig.) grands June V.

(Rank) perinate

St. John's,

#### 1st Newfoundland Regiment BILLETING ACCOUNT

to ME 7 Jurner South . Side

Billeting soldiers as undermentioned

sromafor 5th /18 rogher 19th/18

2653. L/c. F. Jurner 12 00

Certified correct for side on RMM SAS J Johnston Sfames Sent Billeding Officer

St. John's,

# 1 st Newfoundland Regiment BILLETING ACCOUNT

To Mr. F. Turner South . Side

Billeting soldiers as undermentioned

from Mar 8 th /18 to Mar 22 m/18

2653. Lf. F. Tumer 12 00 Paid March 23 ad 1918. B. Simoth.

MAR 2 3 1918

Certified correct for \$ 12.00

R.T JO Walley

#### DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA. REGIMENTAL PAY BRANCH.

PAY VOUCHER. \$25 100

010116 4917 Received from the First Newfoundland Regiment the sum of Liverty fine ToD ollars.

Regtt. No. 2653

Rank At.

### DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA.

REGIMENTAL PAY BRANCH.

PAY VOUCHER

	I A I VOUC		
15.700		0/ot.	229919

Received from the sum of Lifteen	First	Newfoundland	d Regiment, Dollars.
ne sum of Sifteen naccount of Pay.		1	Sollars.

Cr. No. 760 minus CUS.
Regil. No. 2453 Rank from

По. 2663 Rank Name & 6. Ju.

# DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA.

840 60 PAY	VOUCHER.
Received from the	First Newfoundland Regiment
the sum of Forly - on account of Pay Bone	ust Clothing aller
Ch. No. 2584 Initials EW Pay Ledger 20 Initials WM	Regil. No. 2683 Rank Corp
Gen. Ledger Initials	Frankl humen.

Mame Turner Fr 6

File No. 887

# THE BOARD OF PENSION COMMISSIONERS FOR NEWFOUNDLAND

	NAME OF CORRE	Cross References			
	Turner 14.20.				
Date B.F. Initia		FOR REMARKS	Initials	Date	
		(If purpose for which referred cannot be expressed on one line, add minute to file and enter here "With Minute")			
			***************************************	***************************************	
			***********		
			***************************************	***************************************	
,					



April 12th., 1920.

Dear Sir:-

I beg to advise you that the Hedical Poard that re-examined you has reported as to your condition and has rated you as having no disability.

In view of this report you do not come within the class of those for whom Pensions or Gratuities of are granted.

Yours faithfully,

Asst. Secy.

Mr. Frank C. Turner, c/o Mr. Geo. E . Turner, Deputy, Minister of Agricultume & Mines, City. REG'LT No. 2653

RANK Private

SOLDIER'S NAME TURNET FYANK U.

DATE PENSION COMMENCES 1-7-19

ANNUAL RAYE PERSON UNDERS ANY EXPIRES MARKET ANY SELECTION UNDERSTANDING MARKET AND MARKET

H. Q. No.

DATE PENSI			-7-19		ANNUA	RATE	PERIOD	MONTHLY RATE	EXPIRES	AMT. PAYABLE	AUTHORIZED AMOUNT	BY
PENSIONERS WIFE'S NAMI CHILDREN'S	E		Frank C		\$ 36 \$24 \$ Ni	0.00	12 6	\$20. N11	14-9-19 v 14-3-20		\$74.00 \$120.00	
							-					
			D E	BITS		-	-unemosod.		-	-	0	REDIT
TOTAL PAYMENTS	DAT	E PERIOD DED.	ABSTRACT	SERIES	C H E		HLY PAYME	TOTA	L AMOUNT PAID	AUTHORIZED AM		ANCE DUE
	JUL	1 JUL			8.44		30.0	00	30.00	5 7/	-00.	44.000
30.00	AUG	1 AUG			22.95		30.0	0	60.00		1.00-	14.00Cr
00.00	SEP	1 SEP			38.39		14.0	0 0	74.00		1.00-	.0 002
	ОСТ	1 007			59.31		30.6	7	30.67	120	-00.	89.33Cr
30.67	NOV	1 NOV			69.78		20.0	0	50.57	120	.00-	69.330r
50.57	DEC	1 DEC			85.20		20.0	0	70.57	120	.00-	49.33Cr
70.57	JAN	1 JAN		1	03.59		20.0	0	90.678		.00-	29.330r
90.57	FEB	1 FEB		1	18.29		20.0	0	110.67s		.00-	9.330r
110.67	MAR	1 MAR		1	33.47		9.3	3	120.00s		.00-	.0 OCr

### THE BOARD OF PENSION COMMISSIONERS FOR NEWFOUNDLAND.

TO MEDICAL EXAMINER:

ST. IOHN'S. Newfoundland.

Medical Report required; review date:-

Date. REBRUARY 25TH ,- 1920

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE.

The Secretary, Board of Pension Commissioners for Newfoundland

Regimental No. 2653.

Rank PRIVATE

Name TURNER F. C.

ROYAL NEWFOUNDLAND ADDRESS: GRAND FALLS.

DESCRIPTION OF PENSIONER:

Height

519" Colour of Eyes BROWN

Apparent Age 22 PALE (CLE Splour of Hair

FAIR

Weight

Marks of Identification:

NOVEMBER 2ND, 1917.

Pulse 112. Sleeping better, but cannot undergo exertion,

SEPTEMBER 16TH, 1918

Short of breath after exertion. Pulse 120. Sleeps pretty well. Condition about same as at hast board.

#### SEPTEMBER 16TH, 1919

Pulse 120. Bounding heart with no discoverable valvalar les ion. Still anaemic. -----

DISABILITY FOR WHICH PENSION HAS BEEN AWARDED:

DEBILITY.

# 3 MEDICAL REPORT.

- (1) Are you satisfied that the man presenting himself for examination is the pensioner named and described on page 1> yes
- (2) Give a definite detailed description of the present condition.

well -

Special Questions:

This is to certify that I have reed, or have heard reed, the above description of my disabling condition, that I find it to be correctly and statisfactionly steed, and have not withheld any information concerning any disability resulting from service. I also wish to state that my complaints are:

(If there are no complaint, will be so stated).

	Hankledakie
ignature	Pensioner's signature Walte Seoft
f Witness view.	1 dours

3	(a) PENSIONABLE DISABILITY—(Here state the nature of the disability which has been contracted, or aggravated, while on Active Service.)
	Tul
	(b) NON-PENSIONABLE DISABILITY—(Here state the nature of the disability which has not been contracted, or aggravated, while on Active Service.)
	nul
4	(a) To what extent, if any, have the disabilities diminished or increased since last examination?
	no disabilità at present
	(b) If increased or undiminished, is increase of failure to diminish due to intemperance, improper conduct or neglect to exercise reasonable care required by the nature of the disabling condition?
5	Will disabilities materially increase or diminish?
6	Are the disabilities permanent?
J	(a) Is pensioner wearing an artificial appliance for disability due to or aggravated by service?
	(b) Should he continue to do so?
	(c) If so, is any alteration in the form of the present appliance recommended?
	(d) If any appliance is necessary?
8	(a) Would treatment reduce the pensioner's disability, or increase his comfort?
	(b) Nature of treatment advised
	(c) Is pensioner willing to accept treatment advised?
	(d) If not, is his refusal reasonable?
	REFUSAL OF TREATMENT:—This is to certify that I thoroughly understand the nature of the treatment ad-
	(To be completed when treatment advised has been refused.)
visco	d and refuse to accept the same for the following reasons:
	Pensioner's signature
	The foregoing report submitted by
Place	Signature MM Medical Examiner.
Date	\$ 121 m & I manks mor Members
	(of a Board)
	Ti
of F	The answers to the following questions are to be filled in by the representative of the District Office of the Board Pension Commissioners.
	(In cases in which medical re-examination is being made by a medical practitioner in accordance with the second to last paragraph of page I hereof the medical practitioner will fill in such answers).
9	(a) Has pensioner married since last medical re-examination?
9	(b) If so, is he receiving the additional allowance for a wife?
10	(a) Has a child been born to pensioner since last medical re-examination?
10	(b) If, so, is he receiving the additional allowance for a child?
11	If peasioner was married, has his wife died since last medical re-examination?
	( APR . 5.1820 )
12	Have any of pensioner's children died since last medical re-examination?
	Grand Halls walk leath
Plac	
Date	Head of District Office, (or Medical Practitioner.)

# THE BOARD OF PERSION CONTISSIONERS . FOR EXECUTABLAND.

# Punsing No. 887

Regt. No.	2655 Pa	ink Pte. Hag	e F.C. Turner,	
Corps serv	ed with Roy	AL NEWFOUNDLAS	D REGIMENT	
Date of Her	dical Poard	Mpril 8th	., 1920	
Pensionable	Pleabilie	y N11 f	ozronth	ıs
Pension Gra	mued.			
	Ni.	1 _ per touch f	ormonths	
		or options amount		
or Gratuity				
(,		Payetle in_	equal mort	hly
Cranted to:				
	Yare	F.C. Turner,		
		Grand Falls.		
	And car			
	-			7 ,
Date case d	isposed of	APR - 7 1920		,
Approved by				100
	Hembers of	Board	* ,	
		May b	thaimen	
	_		_ Ond I I leaf	
	_	lonton	LAUS.	ep.D
Remarks:			/	. 001
nomarks:			,	Tel
-			<u> </u>	
-				
			(/5	
				1. 1.
		/		Med.
1				mm
				IIII

3. S. OM. OlTe. Dear Charlie Was Boarded to-night for Beusion and anchowing town Either to-morrow or weatherday, Could you arrange to force any pension theaques the addressed, and made payable to my Jather, geo. E. Therer, whose address is Deputy munister of agree. and mines, Stoothers. Someenly Granier the P.



# Report of Medical Board.

Station ST. JOHN'S MFLD.

Date NOVEMBER 2nd . 1917.

No. and Rank PRIVATE

Age 21 Height 519

Name TURNER F.C.

Complexion PALR (LCLRAR)

Unit 1ST. NEWFOUNDLAND

Eyes BROWN Hair FAIR

Address

321 SOUTHSIDE ROAD

#2653

Former Trade

(The Board will please note how the soldier's appear-Enlisted at 29. JOHNS, NFLD.On APRIL 1916 ance corresponds with above description.)

Disease or Disability Original

Subsequent

Present Condition (Compare with previous Board) Wide Sect. 13 Med. Hospt. Sheet Sleeping better but cannot undergo exertion.

Class ...

THE ENTIRE DISABILITY: To what extent is his capacity lessened at present for earning a livelihood in the general labour market?

80% 3 mnths.

PENSIONABLE DISABILITY: To what extent is his capacity at present for earning a full livelihood in the general labour market lessened by that proportion of his disability due to or incurred during service?

Recommendation of Medical Board

Members of Board

N.S. Fraser

discharge as permanently

J. Sinclair Tait

unfit.

L. Patterson

Approving Medical Officer.

Cluny Macpherson

# Report of Medical Board.

Station St. John's, Wfld.

No. and Rank 2653 - Pte.

TURNER. F.C.

Royal Nfld. Unit 321 Southside Address

Former Trade Student

St. John's On Apr. 1916 Enlisted at

Disease or Disability Original DEBILITY

September 16th., 1918 Date

Height 519#

Complexion Pale (Clear)

Brown Hoir Fair Eves

(The Board will please note how the soldier's appearance corresponds with above description.)

Subsequent

Present Condition (Compare with previous Board)

Thortness & breath after 4 whin - poles 120 sleeps puty wall. Condition about Same as at Part board

general labour market?

THE ENTIRE DISABILITY: To what extent is his capacity lessened at present for earning a livelihood in the

PENSIONABLE DISABILITY: Towhat extent is his capacity at present for earning a full livelihood in the at proportion of his disability due to or incurred during service? general labour market lessened by that ;

Recommendation of Medical Board

Members of Board

Marpherson. Major.

Approving Medical Officer.

### THE BOARD OF PENSION CONSISCIONERS FOR MENTIONEDIAND.

Pension Ho. 587
ROSTOROZENDER RE BUTO Fle Hurner
Corps served with ROYAL NEWFOLKBLAND RECHMENT
Pensionable disciplify 60% for 6 maths
Period granted: 24 Care 12 Lengths
or Gratuity granted;
newall powerle in s wall routely instalment
Brine 7. 6 Durier
Address 371 Southaile
المام
Date case disposed of 8161 7 100
Approved by:
Members of Board
Lich po Chairman
Lon Lapous
So Companies on the Additional Committee, control and
Remarks:
to the second control of the second of the s
de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya de la com

31 July 88 Dec. 29.19. andutia Pier. Dear Charlie Melle I'm leaving town to day, wont he weat for Several month. Wortdyow make my pension cheques payable to Seo. E. Turner, while 4. maway Sweenly FrankChuruch

# THE BOARD OF BRUSTOF CONTISSIONERS , FOR MEMPOUNDLAND.

Pensien No. 987

NO RECIMENT  (19  or 6 months  (120.00
or 6 months
or 6 months
\$ 120.00
\$ 120.00
installdents
CAN NOTE
- gro
INITIAL
Thairman'
our 1
Quin
100
/ Y

## Report of Medical Board.

Station St. John's, Nfld.

SEPTEMBER 16TH., 1919. Date

No. and Rank 2653 PRIVATE

Age Height 519#

Name TURNER F. C.

Complexion PATE

Unit Royal Newfoundland BROWN Hair FAIR

Address 321 SOUTHSIDE

Former Trade STUDENT

(The Board will please note how the soldier's appearance corresponds with above description).

Enlisted at ST. JOHN'S On APRIL 1916 Disease or Disability

Original DEBILITY

Subsequent

Present Condition (Compare with previous Board)

the 120 founding heart with no descoverable Valvaler learon tell ansenie

THE ENTIRE DISABILITY: To what extent is his capacity lessened at present for earning a livelihood in the general labour market?

PENSIONABLE DISABILITY To what extent is his capacity at present for earning a full livelihood in the oportion of his disability due to or incurred during service?

Recommendation of Medical Board

Members of Board

Approving Medical Officer.

To be used for recruits enlisting direct into the Regular Army or Army Form B. 178' to be used for Special Reservists enlisting into the Regular Army and Special Reservists enlisting the Special Reservists enlisted the Special Reservision enlisted the Special Reservision

A MEDICAL INCORPA

	Christian Name	
Birthplace Parish_	TABLE I.—GENERAL TABLE. County	
	11	01.1
Examined	at Stohus	Afek 191
Declared Age	19 years	days.
Trade or Occupation	1 Engine	ed,
Height	5 feet,	8/2 inches.
Weight		//6lbs.
Chest Girth when fully Expanded.		31 inches.
(Range of Expansion Physical Development		inches.
Vaccination Marks	Right	Left
When Vaccinated	10 years, ago	
Vision	(R.EV-)	3
(a) Marks indicating con- genital peculiarities or previous disease	(a)/6	
(b) Slight defects but not sufficient to cause re- jection	(6)	
Approved by (Signature)	Jamonh Faterson	Ja.
(Rank)	00	Medical Officer.
	- Setatuia	
Enlisted	on 18 day of Ap.	ril 1916.
Toined on Enlistment	1 Afthe Real	Regath No.
Transferred to	1 90/	
Secame non-effective by		
	onday of	191 .
(Signature)		
(Rank)		

Table II.-Only for Admissions to Hospital or to the Sick List in the case of Warrant Officers treated in quarters.

Name of Hospital	Admitted to Hospital	Discharged from Hospital  Day Month Year	Disease	Number of days in Hospital	Remarks bearing on the cause, nature, or treatment of the case, likely to be of interest or of futures exclusion of the case o
I Lendon General		16 117	daflueya	40	Leported lick in Imnee 212 of Tyresia Stablingly Children ability ste . Drawferred to U.S.S. Hosp. Stablingly Children
Sulfad V.A.S.	16 1 17	14 2 17	Delikty	39	Recovered To Farlingh Class it Belliele
good G.H.	16 2 17	8 317	Lapluenja	20.	Discharge to Depot Swan Smartin Cd.
34.J.A.			Belility.	·	Brad held - Lee overleef ransemic.  Simbility - Sebility Means Service  Gyal - Strain on Setive Lervice  Irtal - dashility trearn a livelihord of Beign Capillane  at present folly of men musical  Mandiwork S. W.

Table III.—Boards; Courts of Inquiry, Vaccination, Inoculations, etc.; Examinations for Field or Foreign Service, Extension, Re-engagement, or Prolongation of Service; Issue of Surgical Appliances; Particulars of Dental Treatment, etc.

Date	Brief details, and signature
4-7.16	"the culation "
16.8.16	Succeeded Vaccination HAW
7.10.16.	Indusculation land 2. Alas.
26.9.16.	Sentel breatment Complete HAM
6.10.16	Let for Loreign Service , LAW
2017	Examined Melestified, C.3. BEREINGER CESTATA
9.10.17	Grand held
/	South - Termanently Mufit
	Your - Sphored 4.10.7.
	Self Segan Capable M.C.S.
	Solfe Foldon Save at Rospital
	Evendenost Sa.

### Table IV.-Service Table.

Station or Troopship	Date of arrival or embarkation	Date of departure or disembarkation	Station or Troopship	Date of arrival or embarkation	Date of departure or disembarkation
*					

ERTIFIED TRUE COP Medical Report on an Invalid. Newfour sland 5. Age last birthday

Jaruer & C.

7. Former Trade \ Student

8. Disability. ebility

### Statement of Case.

Note.—The answers to the following questions are to be filled in by the Officer in medical charge of the case. In assuering them he will carefully discriminate letteren the man's unexported statements and evidence recorded in his military and medical documents. He will also corefully distinguish cases entirely due to venereal disease.

9. Date of origin of disability.

10. Place of origin of disability.

27 September 1917.

11. Give concisely the essential facts of the Tradual outer during September history of the disability, noting entries on the Medical History Sheet bearing with gildiness + insormain. Fatient was invalided home in December 19th for Belilty Was treated in Rasfital (here a at Selford) till march a them was put to duty with lay Office ( clerical work) During September the Symptoms returned, so that the least exention makes patient diggy

(a) Give your opinion as to the causation of the disability.

(b) If you consider it to have been caused by active service, climate, or ordinary military service, explain the specific conditions to which you attribute it (See notes on page 3). Setire Service Expasure

13. What is his present condition? Tatient is ill sourished & ansenic. Nel un thronk rlungs Heart Normal. Abdomen! Nil Tethe carrier? roots present Weak physical constitution. 14. If the disability is an injury, was it (a) In action ? (b) On field service ? (c) On duty ? (d) Off duty ? 15. Was a Court of Inquiry held on the If so-(a) When ? (b) Where? (c) Opinion ? 16. Was an operation performed? If so, 17. If not, was an operation advised and declined? 18. In case of loss or decay of testh. Is the loss of teeth the result of wounds, injury or disease, directly attributable to active service? 19. Do you recommend (a) Discharge as permanently unfit, (b) Change to England? Officer in medical charge of case. I have satisfied myself of the general accuracy of this report, and concur therewith, Station Wander or Officer in charge of Hos 8.10.1

#### Opinion of the Medical Board.

Norma.—(i.) Clear and declaive answers to the following questions are to be carefully filled in by the Board, as, in the swat of the max being invalided, it is sessuful that the Commissioners of Chelses Hospital should be in possession of the most reliable information to enable them to decide upon the man's claim to pension.

(ii.) Expressions such as "may," "might," "probably," do., should be avoided.

(ii) The rate of penior vary directly according to whether the disability is attributed to (a) active service, (iii) The rate of penior vary directly according to whether the disability is attributed to (a) active service, (iii) the rate of penior vary directly according to whether the disability to differentiate between them (see Articles 102 and 105, Pay Warrant, 1973).

(iv.) In answering question 20 the Board should be careful to discriminate between disease resulting from military conditions and disease to which the soldier would have been equally liable in civil life.

(v.) A disability is to be regarded as due to climate when it is caused by military service abroad in climates where there is a special liability to contract the disease.

(a) State whether the disability is the result of (i.) active service, (ii.) climate, or (iii) ordinary military service.

Setire Service

(o) if due to one of these causes, to what specific conditions do the Board attribute it?	Strain
21. Has the disability been aggravated by	
(a) Intemperance? (	
23a. Is he fit for discharge	
from the Service as an out-	
out-patient treatment on	
discharge from Hospital?	1 1
Yes x	Months
:,	
***	
general labour market lessened at present?	Ital at present
In defining the extent of his inability to earn a livelihood, estimate it at 1, 1, 1, 1, or total incapacity.	sufficiently nobust to earn
The second secon	
25. If an operation was advised and declined, was the refusal unreasonable?	commel days wage.
26. Do the Board recommend	
(a) Discharge as permanently unfit,	
(b) Change to England?	
11/10	
Signatures :-	IAI . I
of the signatures.	Ellyste / Mal. President
Tondon Yeveral Staylite	1 L R nl 1, 10 President
Albusines Sel	J. B Howard (S.)
Station Ward with State	Members
Date 9.10.17	
	0.0.0
Approved.	Villento I Malo
Station	Administrative Medical Officer.
Date O.	sienicar moer.

#### Opinion of the Medical Board.

Notes.—(i.) Clear and decisive answers to the following questions are to be carefully filled in by the Board, as, in the event of the man being invalided, it is essential that the Commissioners of Cheles Hospital should be in possession of the most viable information to enable them to decide upon the man's claim to pension.

(ii.) Expressions such as "may," "might," "probably," dec. should be avoided.

(iii) The rates of pension vary directly according to whether the disability is attributed to (a) active service, (b) climate, or (c) ordinary military service. It is therefore essectial when assigning the cause of the disability to differentiate between them (see Articles 1162 and 1163, Pay Warrant, 1913).

(iv.) In answering question 20 the Board abould be careful to discriminate between disease resulting from military conditions and disease to which the soldier would have been equally liable in civil life.

(v.) A disability is to be regarded as due to climate when it is caused by military service abroad in climates where there is a special liability to contract the disease.

20.		the disability is the
	result of (i.) active or (iii) ordinary m	e service, (ii.) climate,

<ol> <li>(a) State whether the disability is the result of (i.) active service, (ii.) climate, or (iii) ordinary military service.</li> </ol>	Active dervice
(b) If due to one of these causes, to what specific conditions do the Board attribute it?	Strain
21. Has the disability been aggravated by	
(a) Intemperance? (AA	
(b) Misconduct?	
Is the disability permanent?	
If not permanent, what is its probable	,
minimum duration?	the months
be stated in months.	in Monies
To what extent is his capacity	HW.
for earning a full livelihood in the general labour market lessened at of present?	Ital at present
In defining the extent of his inability to earn a livelihood, estimate it at \(\frac{1}{4}, \frac{1}{4}, \fra	Art sufficiently would to earn
	nominal days wage
25. If an operation was advised and declined, was the refusal unreasonable?	
26. Do the Board recommend	/
(a) Discharge as permanently unfit,	401
or .	fla.
(b) Change to England?	
Signatures :	HING. I V. A
al Committee /	Wellytte / Mal. President
Jondon Teneral Mayers	ASD Howard (S)
Station Way M works All?	Members
Date 9.10.17	
Approved.	11 10600 × 10,1
Station &	Wowated Major.
· 18	Administrative Medical Officer.
Date	

## NEWFOUNDLAND.

## REPORT OF MEDICAL BOARD

ON SOLDIER OR NAVAL RESERVIST RETURNED FROM OVERSEAS

Station ST. JOHN'S NFLD. Date NOVEMBER 2nd., 1917

2653 Age 21 Height 5'9"

Bank PRIVATE Complexion PALE (CLEAR)

Name TURNER, F. C. Eyes BROWN Hair FATR

Unit 1ST NEWFOUNDLAND

Address 321 SOUTHSIDE ROAD Former Trade STUDENT

Enlisted at ST. JOHN'S NFLD. on APRIL 1916

Disease or disability DEBILITY

Sleping better but carnot undergo exection hula W2

Estimated disability 80% 3 months .

Recommendation of Medical Board

Eform descharget as permanenty-

Class Cit

Members of Board Holan Jast Jesmelan Jast Le Aterson magni

Approving Medical Officer.

Clery Marpherson, major

12653

September 14th.,

R

From Officer Commending, Depot.

To Paymaster and Officer i/w Records, Dept. of Militia.

## 2653 a/Corpl. F. Turner.

Above noted man was recommended for discharge as Permanently Unfit by Standing Medical Bland held on Movember 2nd, 1917. He has since been employed in the C.L.B. Armoury at Office work and new requests that his discharge be carried out. I can sending him herewith for your attention and necessary action, please.

His account has been squared up to and including 14-9-18.

He has no Allotment current. Enclose please find complete documents , which please acknowledge receipt.

Officer Commanding, Royal Newfoundland Regiment, Headquarters.

#### Sir ;

The undermentioned men have been discharged on the dates given. Kindly note and post an Daily Orders Part 11.

I have the honour to be, Sir; Your obedient servant. (SGD).J.M.HOWLEY. CAPT. PAYMASTER & O.1/c RECORDS.

#### -/-

3247.	Pte.	Scott Harold, 8	Sept, 5th, 1918.	Med Unfit.
3840.		Dingwell.Aaron.C.	do	do
2792.		Garland Henry.	do	do
27651	Pte.	Crane Archibald.	do	do
4966.		Kelly Richard.	do	do
958.	- 11	Samders, William R	7th.	do
728.		Brown Charles, W.	do	do.
2482.		Stone. Robert . H	do	do
2741.		Ridsout, Cadis.	do	do
3435.		Greene, Augustine.	do .	do
2098.	OPL.	Dunn James.	- do	do
1555.	Pte.	Fitsgerald, Sylveste	r. do	do.
2673.		Bauld, James.	9th.	đo
2798.		Evans, Joseph.	10th.	do
3038.		Hodder Norman.	do	do
3391.		King Harold,	do	do
3170.		Hillier, Leo.	do	do
2653.	CPL.	Turner.F.C.	14th.	đo
1165.	Pte.	Fifiela, Mark.	do	do
2699		Stone Clarence.	de	do
2611.		Martin, William.	do	do ·
1957.		Wagg Austin, J.	do	do
1487.		Goulding Sylvester.	do	do
2483.		Parsons, Frank, Y.	17th.	do



## GRIGINAL



# DEPARTMENT OF MILITIA

STATEMENT OF	ACCOUNT	OF #2653	rte	F.C.Turner
--------------	---------	----------	-----	------------

FROM 1-12-17 TO 12-12-17.

LEDGER FOLIO No. 20

Date	Particulars	No. of	Rate per D			Amount	
		Days	mate per p	.,	Dr.		Cr.
	CP						1
	Pay	12	1,00			12	. 00
	Field Allowances	12	10				. 20
	Other "		20			1	20
+	Balances from previous paybook						
	DR.						
	Forfeited Pay						
	Fines						
	Clothing and Necessaries						
	Arms and Accoutrements						-
	Casual Payments						
	1st Payment						
	2nd "						
	3rd "						
	Balance from previous paybook						
	Final Cash Payment						
11							
1.1	Al						
	MVO					11	
	Totals				-	-	-
	Debit Balance	1			13:	20	-
	Credit Balance		7.6	007			
	Checked by	-	13.				-
1	Ch al		13.	03	13.	20 /	





ON HIS MALESTY'S SERVICE

To the Officer of Charge of Records,

Royal Nfld. Regt.

Dept. of Militia,

ST. JOHN'S. Nfld.

Fold Here

# The accompanying Victory Medal and/or British War Medal

is/are forwarded herewith to

	Frank C. Tur	ner
	268	3
in respe	ct of his service as No. 2683	Rank Pte.
Name_	F.C. Turner	Royal Nfld. Regt.

Receipt of the same should be acknowledged hereon-

Received

Signature Frank Coursey.

Date Oct 9.21

Address 321. South Side Koas.

[P.T.O.]

Fold Here

#### ON HIS MAJESTY'S SERVICE

To the Officer in Charge of Records,

The Royal Mfld Regt.,

Dept of Militia,

St. John's Bfld.

Fold Here

W19050 P2103 500m 3/19 U. & Co. S.W. E. 4632 Army Form W3553.

July 5th.1921. 1919.

The accompanying King's Certificate, on his discharge, (No 949 ), is forwarded herewith to Frank C. Turner. in respect of his service as No. 2653 Rank Opl.

Name F.C. Turner. · Corps Royal Mfld Regt.

Receipt of the same should be acknowledged hereon.

Received

Signature Drewle Duncest

July 29.21 The Branches" St Johns.

	promotion to presen		pointment to land alification (b)			
Extended	1	Re-engaged:	orps Trade and Rate			
48			Signature	of Officer	i/c Records	
	Report	Record of promotions, reductions, transfers, casualties,		Date of Casualty	Remarks Taken from Army Feb. 202, Army Form A. or other official documents	
Date	From whom received	Sc., during active service, as reported on Army Form B. 213, Army Form A. 38, or in other official documents. The surfacility to be quoted in each case.	Place of Casualty			
		EROM car to	ou.hamp	ton	1 0CT 1916	
		Dis <b>Disem</b> ira	rked ROUI	EN I	2 UCT 1916	
		Rened Bettallon	22 DCT 1916			
	88 Fa.	admitted Enteritis France	BRS	3-11-16	62.5	
	36. Ccs.	admitted PUO 1/2/16 From	of 23 a J.	2/12/16.	80671	
	1 aust gen de	and adjusted Do	Houen.	3/12/16	Aa 47	
Als	Wandilla "	Invalided to England ex	· I aust Gen St	6/12	16 W308	
		Debility & anemia		111		

Army Reserve, particulars of such re-engagement or enlistment will be entered-

[P.T.O.

(a) In the case of a man who has re-engaged (b) Signatler, Shoeing-Smith, &c.

(.38). Wt. 18012/8156. 1,600,600. 1/16. P.P. Ltd. Forms/B.108/8.

W. P. Oriffak & Sons Ltd., Printers, Oi [1221] WisseyMiros 250m 8/17x5 22	58 4L		Squadron, Troop, Batte	Sewfrunge	/	Sheet.		Army Form B. 121.
Regimental Number an  July July Date  Joined Date  Joined Date  Joined Date  Joined Date	d Name	Age on Place and of Enlists Period of	Enlistment Trade	4	s, Service Pay or Proficiency Pay		se country of the cou	HIGTORIA ST.
Place Di	ste of fence Rank	Cases of Drunk- enness.	OFFENCE	Names of Witnesses	Punishment awarded	Date of a want or of order disposating write trial	By whom awarded	REMARKS
	1	10/1	Medically Clubis	1-14-18.				
			S. J. H.				-	
								A
								Army Fo
					~~~			Form B,
								121.
		1	To be carried over					

Squadron, Troop, Battery and Company Conduct Sheet.

Army Form B. 121.

P. P. Griffith A Sons Ltd., Printers, Old Balley, E.C. B. 121.

[6-6] Wi-917/2121 1000m 6/10m 93 56 Enlistment Pince and Date of Enlistment Period of Date of Place Names of OFFENCE Date of award or of order discouning with trial Offence Punishment awarded Witnesses By whom awarded REMARKS To be carried over